GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1575
ANSWERED ON:04.03.2015

IS UNDER PPP MODE

Patil Shri Chandrakant Raghunath

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has decided to establish 20 Indian Institutes of Information Technology (llITs) in the country under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State and location- wise;

(c) whether the State Government of Gujarat has req- uested to sanction one more IlIT in Surat, for which land and industry partners have also been identified; and

(d) if so, the time by which the said IlIT is likely to be established?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(@) & (b): Yes, Madam. The Union Cabinet, on 07.12.2010 approved a scheme, based on Public-Private-Partnership (PPP) model, for setting up 20 new Indian Institutes of Information Technology (lilTs) with an outlay of Rs.2808.71 Crores (Rs.2558.71 Crores for non-recurring, Rs.200.00 Crore for recurring expenditure and Rs.50.00 Crore for faculty development expenditure). The capital cost of each IlIT is Rs.128.00 Crore to be contributed in the ratio of 50:35:15 by the Central Government, the State Government and the industry respectively (57.5:35:7.5 in case of North-Eastern region). The concerned State Gover- nment will provide 50-100 acres of land, free of cost and encumbrances.

The MHRD has approved a total of sixteen proposals for IlIT in PPP mode under the Scheme of "Setting up of 20 IilTs in PPP mode" from fifteen States, namely, Andhra Pradesh (IlIT Chittoor and IIIT Kakinada), Assam (lIT Guwahati), Gujarat (T Vadodara), Haryana (IIT Sonepat), Himachal Pradesh (lIT Una), Karnataka (lIT Dharwad), Kerala (lIT Kottayam), Madhya Pradesh (lIT Bhopal), Rajasthan (IIT Kota), Tamil Nadu (T Tiruchirappalli), Maharashtra (lIT Pune), Uttar Pradesh (lIT Lucknow), West Bengal (lIT Kalyani), Manipur (IIT Manipur) and Tripura (IlIT Tripura).

(c): Yes, Madam.

(d): The proposal for establishment of llIT will be considered by the Council of llITs in due course.
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